
Descendants of John Whitted and Lavina Ruth Allen

1 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

First Generation

1.  John Wesley Whitted,1,2,3 son of Thomas Whitted Sr. Esq., was born 22 Nov 1779 in Orange County,
North Carolina,1,4 died 28 Mar 1866 in Lawrence County, Indiana1,4 at age 86, and was buried in Lawrence
County, Indiana.4,5 

General Notes: There is a John Whitted in Lawrence County, Indiana, in 1830. John was aged in the
census as 50-60 which is about right. There are other surnames on the same page such as Allen,
Thorn, Johnson and Cummings, that could be the families that his children married into. John is still in
the 1840 census in Lawrence County, as is his youngest son John. There are 2 John Whiteheads in
Lawrence County in 1820 but no other familiar names.

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.6 John Whitted, 69, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.7 John Whitted 79, born NC

• Will: 15 Jun 1848, Lawrence County, Indiana. 8 Will written 1848, Admitted to probate 1866. Mentions:
wife Susana, sons Zachariah (executor), George, John & Don - the last three named as substitute
executors, if needed, in that order. All his children were to receive equal shares of his estate after
Susanna received her due.

• Cemetery: Erie Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.

John married Lavina Ruth Allen9 3 Jun 1803 in Orange County, North Carolina. 1,4,10,11 Lavina was born in
1783 in North Carolina.9 

General Notes: Lavina Ruth Allen Whitted has a death date of 1865 on the Find a Grave website,
memorial #46200081. John Whitted, her husband, married his 2d wife, Susannah Clayton, in 1839. I
doubt that Lavina was still living when her husband remarried and believe the death date is in error.
 
Lavina is said to have died in Hamilton County, Indiana, and buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. The
family appeared to be living in Lawrence County in 1830 and 1840, so for her to have died in Hamilton
County is questionable. For the moment, this remains a mystery.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 F i. Mary "Polly" Whitted4,12 was born 7 Oct 1804 in Orange County, North Carolina, 4,12 died 24

Apr 1871 in Lawrence County, Indiana1,12 at age 66, and was buried in Erie, Lawrence,
Indiana.12 

Mary married David Johnson4,13 (d. 1 Nov 1865) 18 May 1822 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.1,14 

3 F ii. Jane Whitted4,15 was born 18 Dec 1806 in Orange County, North Carolina, 1,4,15 died 28
Nov 1869 in Lawrence County, Indiana1,15 at age 62, and was buried in Lawrence County,
Indiana.15 Another name for Jane was Jennie.

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Erie Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.15 

Jane married Obediah Allen4,16 3 Jul 1842.4 Obediah was born in 1800 in North Carolina,16 
died 26 Nov 1870 in Indiana16 at age 70, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 16 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Erie Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.16 

4 M iii. Lewis Whitted4 was born about 1808 in Orange County, North Carolina 4 and died before
1869.1 

Lewis married Eliza Litton4 22 Oct 1840 in Lawrence County, Indiana.4,17 

+ 5 F iv. Eliza Whitted4,18 was born about 1809 in Orange County, North Carolina. 4,18 

Eliza married Henry Thorn18,19 20 Feb 1834 in Lawrence County, Indiana.20,21 

+ 6 M v. Thomas Allen Whitted22 was born 3 Jan 1810 in Orange County, North Carolina, 23 died 1
Apr 187124 at age 61, and was buried in Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana. 24 



 

2 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Thomas married Rosanna Ikerd (d. 4 Feb 1897) 15 Sep 1831 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.25,26 

+ 7 M vi. Zachariah Whitted4,27 was born 22 Mar 1812 in Orange County, North Carolina,4,28,29 
died 18 Apr 1865 in Lawrence County, Indiana 29,30 at age 53, and was buried in Lawrence
County, Indiana.29 

Zachariah married Rebecca Allen27 (d. 28 Dec 1852) 18 Mar 1835.4 

Zachariah next married Ellen Jane Teague31 (d. 2 Feb 1902) 24 Mar 1853 in Lawrence
County, Indiana.32 

+ 8 M vii. John Whitted4,33 was born 16 Jul 1814 in Orange County, North Carolina, 4,33 died 25 Aug
1879 in Lawrence County, Indiana4,33 at age 65, and was buried in Lawrence County,
Indiana.4,33 

John married Rosannah Cummings34 (d. 7 Sep 1890) 28 Jul 1839 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.4 

9 M viii. George W. Whitted35 was born 22 Apr 1825 in Indiana,35 died 20 Feb 187335 at age 47, and
was buried in Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana.35 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Leatherwood Cemetery, Bedford, Lawrence, Indiana. 35 

+ 10 M ix. Lorenzo Don Whitted36,37 was born 22 Jan 1827 in Lawrence County, Indiana, 36,38 died
29 Nov 1899 in Lawrence County, Indiana36,37 at age 72, and was buried in Leesville,
Lawrence, Indiana.36,38 

Lorenzo married Mary Ann "Polly" Ellison39 (d. 1886) 3 Sep 1846 in Lawrence County,
Indiana.40 

John next married Susanna Clayton,41 daughter of Daniel Clayton and Anna Crews, 28 Aug 1839 in
Lawrence County, Indiana.42 Susanna was born 27 Dec 1798 in North Carolina, 41,43 died 13 Jan 189341 at
age 94, and was buried in Van Meter, Dallas, Iowa.41 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.6 Susannah Whitted, 51, born NC

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.7 Susannah Whitted, 61, born NC. Living with
Susannah and John is Alexander Clayton, 46, and Meda Clayton, 55, both born NC

• Cemetery: Clayton Cemetery, Van Meter, Dallas, Iowa.41 



 

3 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Mary "Polly" Whitted4,12 (John Wesley  1) was born 7 Oct 1804 in Orange County, North Carolina, 4,12 
died 24 Apr 1871 in Lawrence County, Indiana 1,12 at age 66, and was buried in Erie, Lawrence, Indiana. 12 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Erie Cemetery, Erie, Lawrence, Indiana.12 

Mary married David Johnson4,13 18 May 1822 in Lawrence County, Indiana.1,14 David was born 15 Jan
1802,13 died 1 Nov 1865 in Lawrence County, Indiana13 at age 63, and was buried in Erie, Lawrence,
Indiana.13 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Erie Cemetery, Erie, Lawrence, Indiana.13 

Children from this marriage were:
11 M i. John Wesley Johnson44 was born in 182344 and died in 190444 at age 81.

12 M ii. Jesse Armstrong Johnson45 was born in 182545 and died in 190045 at age 75.

13 M iii. Thomas Ray Johnson46 was born in 182746 and died in 189546 at age 68.

14 F iv. Hester Ann Johnson47 was born in 183347 and died in 191447 at age 81.

15 F v. Marinda Johnson48 was born in 183848 and died in 187748 at age 39.

16 M vi. Zachariah H. Johnson49 was born in 184049 and died in 186249 at age 22.

5.  Eliza Whitted4,18 (John Wesley  1) was born about 1809 in Orange County, North Carolina. 4,18 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Eliza Thorn, 38, born NC

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.50 Eliza Thorn, 52, born NC

Eliza married Henry Thorn18,19 20 Feb 1834 in Lawrence County, Indiana.20,21 Henry was born ca. 1802 in
Kentucky.18,19 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Henry Thorn (indexed Thom), 40, born KY,

farmer

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.50 Henry Thorn, 58, farm laborer, born KY

Children from this marriage were:
17 M i. Allen Thorn50 was born ca. 1830 in Indiana.50 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Allen Thorn, 20, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.50 Allen Thorn, 30, born KY, broom
maker

18 M ii. John Thorn19 was born ca. 1834 in Indiana.19 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 John Thorn, 16, born IN, farmer

19 F iii. Lavinia Thorn19 was born ca. 1836 in Indiana.19 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Lavinia Thorn, 14, born IN

20 F iv. Mary J. Thorn51 was born ca. 1840 in Indiana.51 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Polly Thorn, 12, born IN



 

4 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.51 Mary J. Thorn, 2o, born IN

21 M v. George W. Thorn51 was born ca. 1842 in Indiana.51 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 George W. Thorn, 9, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.51 George W. Thorn, 18, born IN,
farm laborer

22 M vi. Zachariah Thorn19 was born ca. 1843 in Indiana.19 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Zecheriah Thorn, 7, born IN

23 F vii. Susan M. Thorn51 was born ca. 1848 in Indiana.51 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Susan Thorn, 5, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.51 Susan M. Thorn, 12, born IN

24 M viii. Joseph Thorn51 was born ca. 1850 in Indiana.51 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.19 Joseph Thorn, 1, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.51 Joseph Thorn, 10, born IN

6.  Thomas Allen Whitted22 (John Wesley  1) was born 3 Jan 1810 in Orange County, North Carolina, 23 died
1 Apr 187124 at age 61, and was buried in Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana. 24 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Taylor Township, Greene, Indiana.52 Thomas Whithead, 38, born NC or SC, Meth.

clergyman

• Census: 1860, Jackson Township, Morgan, Indiana. 53 Thomas Whitted, 45, Meth. E. Clergyman,
born NC

• Census: 1870, Richland Township, Monroe, Indiana. 54 T.A. Whitted, 60, born NC. Occupation:
Ministry of the Gospel.

• Cemetery: Hilldale Cemetery, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.24 On the tombstone: Rev. T.A. Whitted.

Thomas married Rosanna Ikerd 15 Sep 1831 in Lawrence County, Indiana.25,26 Rosanna was born in
1814,55 died 4 Feb 189755 at age 83, and was buried in Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana. 55 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Taylor Township, Greene, Indiana.52 Rosana Whithead, 37, born NC or SC

• Census: 1860, Jackson Township, Morgan, Indiana. 53 Rosanna Whitted, 45, born NC. A Margaret
Akerd (Ikerd) age 85, is living with Thomas and Rosanna, possibly her mother.

• Census: 1870, Richland Township, Monroe, Indiana. 54 Rosanna Whitted, 57, keeping house, born
NC

• Census: 1880, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.56 Rose Whitted, 67, widowed, mother of head of
household, parents born Germany

• Cemetery: Hilldale Cemetery, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.55 

Children from this marriage were:
25 M i. John D. Whitted52 was born about 1839 in Indiana.52 

General Notes: There is a John D. Whitted, 1838-28 Mar 1917, died in Tippecanoe Co., IN,
and buried at the Indiana Soldiers Home Cemetery in West Lafayette, Tippecanoe, IN.
Find A Grave memorial #51068831



 

5 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Taylor Township, Greene, Indiana.52 John Whithead, 11, born IN

• Census: 1880, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.56 John D. Whitted, 43, laborer, born IN. His
mother is living with the family

John married Susan M..56,57 Susan was born ca. 1834 in Indiana,56,57 died 4 Feb 188457 
about age 50, and was buried in Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana. 57 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.56 Susan Whitted, wife, 34, born IN

• Cemetery: Hilldale Cemetery, Martinsville, Morgan, Indiana.57 

26 M ii. David E. Whitted52 was born about 1844 in Indiana.52 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Taylor Township, Greene, Indiana.52 David E. Whithead, 4, born IN

7.  Zachariah Whitted4,27 (John Wesley  1) was born 22 Mar 1812 in Orange County, North Carolina,4,28,29 
died 18 Apr 1865 in Lawrence County, Indiana 29,30 at age 53, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 29 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Zachariah Whitted, 38, born NC, farmer

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Zachariah Whitted, 48, born NC, farmer

• Cemetery: Sherrill Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.29 

Zachariah married Rebecca Allen,27 daughter of James Allen and Tabitha Litton, 18 Mar 1835.4 
Rebecca was born 11 Jan 1814 in Lincoln County, North Carolina, 59,60 died 28 Dec 1852 in Bedford,
Lawrence, Indiana60 at age 38, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 60 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Rebecca Whitted, 36, born NC

• Cemetery: Sherrill Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.60 

Children from this marriage were:
27 F i. Mary M. Whitted27 was born about 1837 in Indiana.61 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Mary M. Whitted 13, born IN

28 F ii. Margaret L. Whitted27 was born about 1839 in Indiana.62 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Margaret L. Whitted 11, born IN

29 M iii. William L. Whitted27 was born about 1842 in Indiana.63 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 William L. Whitted, 8, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 William L. Whitted, 17, born IN,
farm laborer

30 M iv. James M. Whitted27 was born about 1845 in Indiana.64 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 James M. Whitted, 5, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 James M. Whitted, 16, born IN,
farm laborer

31 F v. Emily C. Whitted27 was born about 1847 in Indiana.65 



 

6 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 Emily C. Whitted, 3, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Emily C. Whitted, 13, born IN

32 M vi. John W. Whitted27 was born about 1849 in Indiana.66 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1850, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.27 John W. Whitted 1, born IN

• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 John W. Whitted, 11, born IN

33 M vii. Thomas S. Whitted58 was born about 1852 in Indiana.58 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Thomas S. Whitted, 8, born IN

Zachariah next married Ellen Jane Teague31 24 Mar 1853 in Lawrence County, Indiana.32 Ellen was born 22
Sep 1822 in Indiana,31 died 2 Feb 190231 at age 79, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 31 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Ellen J. Whitted, 37, born IN

• Cemetery: Sherrill Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.31 

Children from this marriage were:
34 F i. Susan C. Whitted58 was born about 1856 in Indiana.58 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Susan C. Whitted, 4, born IN

35 M ii. Zachariah L. Whitted58 was born 18 Jan 1857 in Indiana,58,67 died 5 Feb 188167 at age 24,
and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana.67 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Zachariah L. Whitted, 3, born IN

• Cemetery: Sherrill Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana.67 

36 F iii. Ellen J. E. Whitted58 was born about 1858 in Indiana.58 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 Ellen J. E., 2, born IN

37 M iv. George L. D. Whitted58 was born about 1858 in Indiana.58 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1860, Shawswick Twshp., Lawrence, Indiana.58 George L. D. Whitted, 2, born IN

8.  John Whitted4,33 (John Wesley  1) was born 16 Jul 1814 in Orange County, North Carolina, 4,33 died 25
Aug 1879 in Lawrence County, Indiana4,33 at age 65, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 4,33 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Whitted Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana. 33 

John married Rosannah Cummings,34 daughter of Malachi Cummings and Susan McBride, 28 Jul 1839
in Lawrence County, Indiana.4 Rosannah was born 19 Dec 1821,4,34 died 7 Sep 1890 in Lawrence County,
Indiana4,34 at age 68, and was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana. 4,34 

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Whitted Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana. 34 

The child from this marriage was:
38 F i. Susan Whitted68 was born in 1840,68 died in 189068 at age 50, and was buried in Lawrence

County, Indiana.68 



 

7 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

Noted events in her life were:
• Cemetery: Whitted Cemetery.68 

Susan married Elihu Clampitt.69 Elihu was born in 1837,69 died in 190269 at age 65, and
was buried in Lawrence County, Indiana.69 

Noted events in his life were:
• Cemetery: Whitted Cemetery, Lawrence County, Indiana. 69 

10.  Lorenzo Don Whitted36,37 (John Wesley  1) was born 22 Jan 1827 in Lawrence County,
Indiana,36,38 died 29 Nov 1899 in Lawrence County, Indiana36,37 at age 72, and was buried in Leesville,
Lawrence, Indiana.36,38 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 L.D. Whitted, 52, born IN, farmer, parents born

NC

• Cemetery: Fairview Cemetery, Leesville, Lawrence, Indiana. 36 

Lorenzo married Mary Ann "Polly" Ellison39 3 Sep 1846 in Lawrence County, Indiana.40 Mary was born
about 1828 in Indiana,39,70 died in 1886 in Indiana39 about age 58, and was buried in Leesville, Lawrence,
Indiana.39 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 39,70 Polly A. whitted, 52, wife, born IN, parents

born KY

• Cemetery: Fairview Cemetery, Leesville, Lawrence, Indiana. 39 

Children from this marriage were:
39 F i. Susan M. Whitted70 was born about 1852 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 Susan M. Whitted, 28, dau, born IN

40 F ii. Emily J. Whitted70 was born about 1855 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 Emily J. whitted, 25, dau, born IN

41 F iii. Lavina A. Whitted70 was born about 1857 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 Lavina A. Whitted, 23, dau, born IN

42 F iv. Nancy E. Whitted70 was born about 1859 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 Nancy E. Whitted, 21, dau, born IN

43 F v. Anna M. Whitted70 was born about 1861 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in her life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 Anna M. Whitted, 19, dau, born IN

44 M vi. John S. Whitted70 was born about 1866 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 John S. Whitted, 14, born IN, works

on farm

45 M vii. James W. Whitted70 was born about 1869 in Indiana.70 

Noted events in his life were:
• Census: 1880, Flinn Township, Lawrence, Indiana. 70 James W. Whitted, 11, born IN



Source Citations

8 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     1.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 1, p.45.

     2.  Probate papers: Thomas Whitted, Esq, Data and images extracted from FHL MF 2069373: North Carolina, Estate Files,
1663-1979, from files at the NC State Archives, Raleigh, NC, Named in the probate papers as "John Whitted," one of the
children of Thomas Whitted, Esq.

     3.  Death Certificate: Lorenzo D. Whitted, 1899, Indiana State Board of Health, Cert. #370, Lorenzi Don Whitted, died 29 Nov
1899, Flinn Township, Lawrence County, IN, Father: John Wesley Whitted, born NC.

     4.  Family Group Sheet from Donald P. Whitted, 1983.

     5.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 1, p.45.  The
Evancos notes locate the Erie Cemetery near Bedford.

     6.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.410, Family #1188, 13 September 1850.

     7.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, p.152.

     8.  Lawrence County, Indiana, Wills, 1821-1918, Will of John Whitted, d.1866, p.27-28. FHL MF 476760.

     9.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 46200081.

     10.  Marriages of Orange County, North Carolina, 1779-1868 (comp. by Brent H. Holcomb, Baltimore: Genealogical
Publishing Co., 1983;), p.328.  Abstract of marriage of John Whithed and Ruth Allen. William Gappins, bondsman.

     11.  North Carolina, Division of Archives and History, Index to Marriage Bonds filed in the North Carolina State Archives,
Raleigh [North Carolina] North Carolina Dept. of Cultural Resources, [1977?], John Whithed and Ruth Allen, 3 June 1803,
Record # 073 02 435, Bond #000102048. Bondsman: William Gappins, Witness: Jno. Taylor.

     12.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880284.

     13.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880283.

     14.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, David Johnston and Polly Whitted, marr license
date 18 May 1822, Lawrence, IN, p.58 - certificate info was not filled in, so marriage date may be different.

     15.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880111.

     16.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880110.

     17.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Lewis Whitted and Eliza Litton, married 21 Oct
1840, Lawrence Co., IN, p.237.

     18.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, p.153, household 1046.

     19.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, family 1997.

     20.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, 5.

     21.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Henry Thorn and Eliza Whitted married 20 Feb
1834, Lawrence Co., IN, FHL MF 476758, image 280, p.489 [indexed as Henry Thom].

     22.  Family Group Sheet from Donald P. Whitted, 1983, The Evancos give his middle name as Allen and his title as Rev.

     23.  Family Group Sheet from Donald P. Whitted, 1983, The Evancos give his birth date as 3 Jan. 1810.

     24.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #101157968.

     25.  Family Group Sheet from Donald P. Whitted, 1983, The Evancos list ca. 1830 as the marriage date.

     26.  Marriage License & certificate: Thomas Allen Whitted and Rosanna Ikerd (image copy of marriage license and
certificate, state of Indiana, Lawrence County, provided by Sue Bowman via email, 9 Oct 2009;), License was granted on 13
Sept 1831 in Bedford, Lawrence Co; the marriage was two days later performed by Wm. Newland, J.P.



Source Citations

9 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     27.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.

     28.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 38,
place of birth, N.C.

     29.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 49507132.

     30.  Evanco, Col. Michael and Anita, The Whitted Family, Sarasota, Florida, 1988. Unverified information, Vol. 1, p.46.

     31.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #148114230.

     32.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, Zachariah Whitted and Ellen Jane Teague, 8
Mar 1855, Lawrence Co., IN. Lawrence Co. Marriages, 1845-1860, p.476, image 528.

     33.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 60238742.

     34.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 60238809.

     35.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #13820865.

     36.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #150049801.

     37.  Death Certificate: Lorenzo D. Whitted, 1899, Indiana State Board of Health, Cert. #370, Lorenzi Don Whitted, died 29
Nov 1899, Flinn Township, Lawrence County, IN.

     38.  Death Certificate: Lorenzo D. Whitted, 1899, Indiana State Board of Health, Cert. #370, Lorenzi Don Whitted, died 29
Nov 1899, Flinn Township, Lawrence County, IN, age at death: 76 yrs, 10 mos, 7 days.

     39.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #150050089.

     40.  Indiana Marriages, 1780-1992, Indexed database at FamilySearch.org, Lorenzo D. Whitted and Polly ann Ellison, 3 Sept
1846, Lawrence Co., IN, FHL MF 476758, p.73.

     41.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 16205646.

     42.  Indiana Marriages, 1811-2007, FamilySearch.org database with images, John Whitted and Susannah Clayton, married
28 Aug 1839, Lawrence Co., p. 178, Vol. B.

     43.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.410, Family #1188, 13 September 1850.  age
given in census as 57.

     44.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 24674706.

     45.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 114576888.

     46.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880303.

     47.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880163.

     48.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880296.

     49.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 61880313.

     50.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, p.153, P.O. Bedford, family 1046.



Source Citations

10 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

     51.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, p.154, P.O. Bedford, family 1046.

     52.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Greene Co., Taylor Township, house #147.

     53.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Morgan County, Jackson Township, p.66.

     54.  1870 U.S. Census. Indiana, Monroe Co, Richland Township, P.O. Elletsville, p.21.

     55.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #101157801.

     56.  1880 U.S. Census. Indiana, Morgan Co., Martinsville, p.19.

     57.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #101157882.

     58.  1860 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Shawswick Township, P.O. Bedford, p.154.

     59.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 36,
place of birth is N.C.

     60.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 43634399.

     61.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 13,
place of birth is In.

     62.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 11,
place of birth is In.

     63.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 8,
place of birth is In.

     64.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 5,
place of birth is In.

     65.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 3,
place of birth is In.

     66.  1850 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence County, Shawswick Township, p.408, family #1149.  age given in census is 1,
place of birth is In.

     67.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial #148114057.

     68.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 60397360.

     69.  Website: Find A Grave, http://www.findagrave.com/. Dates and other information from the memorials are not all taken
from the gravestones, nor verified, Memorial # 60397390.

     70.  1880 U.S. Census. Indiana, Lawrence Co., Flinn Township, p.8D.



Name Index

11 Produced by Legacy

Produced by: Anne Healy Field, kakadu AT annefield.net, www.annefield.net : 13 Jul 2016

(No surname)
Susan M., 5

ALLEN

James, 5

Jane (WHITTED), 1
Lavina Ruth, 1

Obediah, 1

Rebecca, 2, 5

Tabitha (LITTON), 5
CLAMPITT

Elihu, 7

Susan (WHITTED), 6

CLAYTON
Anna (CREWS), 2

Daniel, 2

Susanna, 2

CREWS
Anna, 2

CUMMINGS

Malachi, 6

Rosannah, 2, 6
Susan (MCBRIDE), 6

ELLISON

Mary Ann "Polly", 2, 7

IKERD
Rosanna, 1, 4

JOHNSON

David, 1, 3

Hester Ann, 3
Jesse Armstrong, 3

John Wesley, 3

Marinda, 3
Mary "Polly" (WHITTED), 1, 3
Thomas Ray, 3

Zachariah H., 3

LITTON

Eliza, 1
Tabitha, 5

MCBRIDE

Susan, 6

TEAGUE
Ellen Jane, 2, 6

THORN

Allen, 3

Eliza (WHITTED), 1, 3
George W., 4

Henry, 1, 3
John, 3

Joseph, 4
Lavinia, 3

Mary J., 3

Susan M., 4

Zachariah, 4

WHITTED
Anna M., 7

David E., 5

Eliza, 1, 3

Eliza (LITTON), 1
Ellen J. E., 6

Ellen Jane (TEAGUE), 2, 6

Emily C., 5

Emily J., 7
George L. D., 6
George W., 2

James M., 5

James W., 7
Jane, 1

John, 2, 6

John D., 4

John S., 7
John W., 6

John Wesley, 1

Lavina A., 7

Lavina Ruth (ALLEN), 1
Lewis, 1

Lorenzo Don, 2, 7

Margaret L., 5

Mary "Polly", 1, 3
Mary Ann "Polly" (ELLISON), 2, 7

Mary M., 5

Nancy E., 7

Rebecca (ALLEN), 2, 5
Rosanna (IKERD), 1, 4

Rosannah (CUMMINGS), 2, 6

Susan, 6
Susan C., 6
Susan M., 5, 7

Susanna (CLAYTON), 2

Thomas Allen, 1, 4

Thomas S., 6
Thomas Sr. Esq., 1

William L., 5

Zachariah, 2, 5

Zachariah L., 6


